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Geopolitics is dominating the discussion and, at time of writing, there 
can be no certainty on how this will play out for the Media sector. It 
looks as if GDP growth levels in the US will be lower than previously 
anticipated and, as media spend is broadly aligned, we expect to see 
forecasts reined in. Household budgets are clearly going to remain 
under pressure. Underlying uncertainty, coupled with a lack of clarity 
over how AI will affect business models and practices, may continue 
to delay the implementation of larger digital transformation projects. 
So where are the bright spots? For those corporates able to raise their 
eyes to a farther horizon, there are ample prospects for M&A, with 
undervalued assets and teams, particularly in the UK and European 
markets. In our analysis, we highlight stocks trading below their 
long-term average ratings in the UK, Continental Europe and North 
America. We include a further screen that gives some indication of 
relative value, by comparing prospective EV/sales multiples (including 
leases) with EBITDA margins. The clear majority of stocks covered 
here look attractive on this basis and, when sentiment finally shows 
more robust improvement, we expect these discounts to narrow 
relatively quickly.

MediaWatch: An introduction
This is our ninth edition of MediaWatch and, as we build the data, we believe it delivers 
increasing value. The premise remains the same: we look at performance and changes 
to consensus forecasts for companies in the media sector across UK, European and 
US markets. We highlight the direction of travel for revenue and EBITDA (as a proxy 
for earnings) by looking at estimate changes across the seven constituent media and 
entertainment subsectors, as defined by the MSCI Global Industry Classification Standard 
(GICS), for CY24 and CY25. We then look at the individual stock level to see where 
current valuations are compared to their long-term averages, using values back to 2006 
to smooth out the cycle. On the basis of our screens, a large majority of stocks continue 
to trade at a substantial discount to their long-term average ratios, which indicates that 
pricing remains too low or that market earnings estimates are still too high, or both. In this 
edition, we have again included the absolute numbers of upgrades and downgrades in each 
subsector, information sometimes swamped by movements in the dominating stocks.
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Key themes
Where are we?
With the first few weeks of January come the swathe of opinions on the outlook for 
the year. In February 2024, our edition of MediaWatch was entitled Rinse and repeat, 
reflecting that once again observers were trying to adopt an optimistic tone but were 
cautioning that any improvement in performance was likely to be weighted to the back end 
of the calendar year, as they had at the start of 2023. As repeating document titles plays 
havoc with tagging, we have had to come up with another version, but the sentiment is 
broadly similar. It feels as if the media industry, at least in the UK, is wanting to portray a 
positive aspect, but that the cold reality of a stuttering economy and consequent weakness 
in consumer sentiment is undermining optimism, so constantly pushing out the timescale 
for when the good times roll. That is not to say that there aren’t good market opportunities 
and individual stocks with good potential to outperform, more that there is, for now, no 
rising tide to lift all with it.

The US is a more complex scenario, with a rapidly shifting economic framework and 
inflationary pressure likely to build. The major media sector stocks, the likes of Alphabet, 
Meta Platforms and Netflix, have the protection of scale on their side, but strong share 
price performance over CY24 raises obvious questions about how much further ratings 
can climb if earnings do not follow.

The discrepancy in ratings between North America and the UK and Europe undoubtedly 
raises questions about how management teams can best achieve an optimum return 
for their shareholders. The media sector is not, in very general terms, a great consumer 
of investment capital (although substantial sums are currently being spent on adapting 
business models to utilise AI), so cash conversion is high in comparison to the market. With 
traditional dividends not always popular due to taxation considerations, there has been 
a marked shift towards share buybacks as a method to return value. But this is doing no 
favours to liquidity, which remains a concern and often limits share price appreciation. 
Low stock market valuations in the UK in particular are also inhibiting the use of equity 
as acquisition currency. This can be particularly important when what is being bought 
may be based on established personal relationships which the acquirer will want to retain 
within the enlarged business, as opposed to buying physical assets or IP. From an external 
perspective, UK assets look good value.

Bundling up against the cold
The cycle goes round and round. Why am I paying for all these things I don’t need? Here, 
have this specialist offering that caters for exactly your taste! And this one, oh, and this 
etc. Oh, and surely you can’t not get this one for the children? Which feeds into, gosh, 
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wouldn’t it be easier if I could get all of this in one place? How about this bundle with 
these two elements? What? You still need to have a way of watching documentaries 
about guillemots? And European football? Well then, what you really need is this bundled 
package, and round we go again.

Sports really matters in this context. The recent NFL Super Bowl was watched by an 
average of 127.7 million US viewers across television and streaming platforms, a record 
and up 3% over the 2024 event. It was televised by Fox, Fox Deportes and Telemundo 
and streamed on Tubi as well as the NFL’s digital platforms (last year’s was on CBS, 
Nickelodeon, Univision and streaming platforms). This is one in every 2.7 people in the 
entire US population.

Disney’s ESPN, Fox and Warner Brothers Discovery had combined their efforts to make 
serious inroads in their live sports market share with a streaming joint venture, Venu 
Sports. This would have brought together those partners’ sports assets, including ESPN, 
FS1 and TNT. Fubo, a virtual multichannel video programming distributor (vMVPD), 
objected and brought an antitrust litigation, winning a preliminary injunction blocking 
Venu’s launch. The situation has now been resolved with a 70%-owned Disney enterprise 
buying Fubo to combine with Disney’s Hulu + Live TV vMVPD service. Venu has formally 
now been abandoned.

Back in July, the National Basketball Association (NBA, the oversight body for basketball 
in the US) announced that it had renewed its partnership with Disney and reached new 
agreements with NBCUniversal and Amazon to telecast NBA games beginning with the 
2025–26 season and running through the 2035–36 season. The deal is reportedly worth 
$76bn, an 11% uplift on the previous arrangements.

Until recently, Netflix had sidestepped the auctions for sports rights and its new-found 
ambitions in this area are summarised in this statement from its Q4 earnings release: 
‘We’re not focusing on acquiring rights to large regular season sports packages; rather, our 
live strategy is all about delivering can’t-miss, special event programming.’ It is proving that 
the right picks can drive massive audiences – itemised in this Netflix press release, which 
cites 108m live streams of the Jake Paul versus Mike Tyson boxing match, and special NFL 
matches. Streaming has now started of the World Wrestling Entertainment, as announced 
in early 2024, in a deal reportedly valued at over $5bn including the archive. It has recently 
won the exclusive rights for live US coverage of the next two FIFA Women’s World Cups 
in 2027 and 2031, with the price paid kept out of the public domain. It may be that this 
presages a broader approach to Netflix’s live sports coverage, which brings substantial, 
engaged and potentially sticky audiences. Rumours are afoot that it is considering bidding 
for the US rights to Formula One from 2026 (currently with ESPN). One thing that is 
certain is that it has to have compelling and exclusive content in order to justify the 
continuing increases in subscription fees. 
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Macro overview
Global growth forecasts stable but below  
long-term average
In its January 2025 World Economic Outlook, the International Monetary Fund (IMF) 
modestly upgraded its global growth estimate for 2025, although there were quite 
divergent trends in estimates for the countries and regions. Overall, the global growth 
estimate for 2025 increased by 0.1% to 3.3% from the October 2024 update and the 
IMF forecasts a similar rate of growth in 2026. The estimated growth rates remain below 
the long-term 2000–19 average of 3.7%. The key driver of the increase for 2025 was a 
significant upgrade to predicted growth in the US to 2.7%, from 2.2% in October 2024 
(having been only 1.7% at the start of 2024). There were further downgrades to estimated 
growth rates for the euro area, to 1.0% from 1.2% in October 2024 and 1.7% at the start of 
the year, as growth in Germany, France and Italy slowed, while Spain improved. The IMF’s 
relative optimism for the UK increased, forecasting 1.6% growth in 2025 versus 1.5% in 
October 2024. However, this comes off a lower expected base for 2024 than previously 
anticipated of 0.9% growth versus the 1.1% predicted in October 2024.

Exhibit 1: Real GDP growth estimates for 2025

Source: International Monetary Fund

Focusing on the UK, the big event of the fourth quarter was the first budget from the 
recently elected Labour government. As we show below, in the consumer confidence 
data etc, the Budget appears to have undermined, in the short term, what was a relatively 
fragile economic recovery. Before that let us examine the Bank of England’s (BoE’s) 
updated growth estimates in February 2025.
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Throughout 2024, there was a general uptrend in the BoE’s growth estimates for the 
UK, but this reversed in its February 2025 update. The BoE has halved its GDP growth 
estimate for CY25 to 0.75% from 1.5%, on a lower CY24 base than previously forecast. 
It also cut its estimates for growth in household consumption and real post-tax labour 
income, as well as further reducing its prediction for the household saving ratio. Looking 
on the bright side, the BoE is forecasting better GDP growth for CY26, of 1.5%, than 
previously.

Exhibit 2: Bank of England forecasts for 2025

Source: Bank of England

Back in October 2024, at the time of the Budget, the Office for Budget Responsibility 
(OBR) forecast better economic growth in 2025 of 2% versus 2024’s 1.1% and, perhaps 
most importantly for our consumer sectors, greater growth in household consumption 
(1.7% in 2025 and 1.9% in 2026 versus 0.4% in 2024) as real household disposable income 
was expected to continue to grow in the near term (2.1% in 2025 and 0.6% in 2026 versus 
2.4% in 2024) before a sharp slowdown thereafter. The OBR’s prior forecasts now appear 
optimistic versus the BoE’s update.

Consumer confidence has waned
UK consumer confidence has definitely hit the buffers over the last few months, with 
the overall confidence indicator for January 2025 back to the same level as December 
2023. Perhaps the most worrying recent changes were the deterioration in the indicator 
for ‘personal finances over the next 12 months’, which has been negative in four of the 
last five months, having moved into positive territory in January 2024 for the first time 
since December 2021, and a further deterioration in the indicator for ‘general economic 
situation next 12 months’. The one chink of light might be found in the ‘climate for major 
purchases’ indicator in January 2025, which was broadly in line with the average level over 
the last 12 months; however, it was also on a downward trajectory in the month.
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Exhibit 3: GfK UK consumer confidence

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

While there are a number of supporting factors for consumer spending (real pay increases, 
the proposed increase in the National Living Wage and expected lower interest rates), we 
believe the negative commentary from companies and the media on the potential effects 
of the Budget on business is likely to be weighing on consumers. There has been a lurch 
down in business confidence in recent months. The Lloyds Bank Business Barometer 
has reported five consecutive months of decline in business confidence, and a decline in 
optimism for the economic outlook and staff levels in the next 12 months in four of the last 
five months.

Exhibit 4: Lloyds Bank Business Barometer	 Exhibit 5: Confederation of British Industry 
							       business optimism

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics			  Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

Moving overseas, while consumer confidence in the euro area deteriorated in every month 
of Q424, the overall level of -14.5 in December 2024 was higher than in December 2023, 
although it remains below the long-term average. There was a minor improvement in 
the indicator in January 2025. The January 2025 indicators for ‘major purchases next 12 
months’ and ‘household situation next 12 months’ are all higher than they were a year ago, 
while the indicator for ‘economic situation next 12 months’ has moved downwards in each 
of the last three months and remains lower than a year ago. 
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Following two months of rising consumer confidence in the US in October and November 
2024, it has declined significantly in the last two months and is at levels well below the 
average over the last 10 years. There was a significant drop in the Present Situation Index, 
which is based on current business and labour market conditions.

Exhibit 6: Euro area consumer			   Exhibit 7: US consumer confidence  
confidence (European Commission) 		  (The Conference Board)

Source: LSEG Data & Analytics				   Source: LSEG Data & Analytics

Media sector in Q424
The variability in macroeconomic outlook referred to above is reflected in the changes to 
profit expectations across the sector. The negative momentum building in Q324 extended 
into Q424 as the hoped-for recovery towards the tail end of the year failed to materialise. 
Upgrades have not completely disappeared, but they are more likely to be related to 
company-specific factors rather than market improvements.

Exhibit 8: Quarterly progression in upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit estimates

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

In Q424, the best stock market performance came from the North America movies and 
entertainment subsector, where Netflix, Disney and Spotify all put in very strong share 
price increases. European interactive home entertainment also had a good quarter, 
although it should be noted that this subsector only accounts for 8% of the quoted 
European media sector. North American interactive media and services continued its good 
run, powered by the outperformance of Alphabet and Meta Platforms.
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At the other end of the scale, the weakest performing subsectors were the European 
broadcasting and cable and satellite subsectors, but again these are comparatively small, 
accounting for around 10% of the European media sector between them.

Across the geographies, the number of downgrades has increased, while the number of 
upgrades has decreased.

Exhibit 9: Q424 upgrades and downgrades to CY24 profit estimates by sector

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

The movements in CY24 EBITDA forecasts have been less marked in the quarter, with the 
only meaningful upward revisions in those for the UK entertainment and North American 
interactive media and services sectors. The European entertainment sector was the only 
sector to record a meaningful decline in EBITDA forecasts, with the individual factors 
discussed in greater detail in the regional reporting below.

Looking at these consolidated estimates, there are unlikely ever to be dramatic changes 
from quarter to quarter, bar major international shocks. Revenue forecast growth for 
the UK for CY24 remains at a decline of 1% (was an uplift of 1% at the end of Q324), with 
expectations for CY25 maintained at 4%, having edged up to 5% at the close of Q2. There 
have been no meaningful changes to revenue growth expectations, which remain very 
modest for CY25 at 4% for both the UK and Continental Europe, with more robust growth 
in North America. On the EBITDA front, there is a small reduction in the expectation for 
UK CY24 EBITDA margin from 18.5% to 18.1%, rising back to 18.5% for the following year, 
while North American margins are now expected to expand more in CY25 to 34.8% (was 
34.4% at end September).

Exhibit 10: Regional media consensus estimates
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Relative sector valuations
In Exhibit 11 we show the valuations of the subsectors across all geographies as at 
31 January 2025, ordered by the greatest discount to long-term average EV/EBITDA 
multiples, to highlight the relative valuations across the geographies and subsectors.

For the regional screen we show the following:

■	 Consensus CY25 revenue and profit estimates (we have now rolled all these metrics 
forward one year so to be forward-looking rather than backward-looking).

 ■	 The absolute change in expected CY25 EBITDA margin between October and 
December 2024. The changes can reflect a combination of the introduction/removal of 
estimates for an individual company that was included/excluded previously, underlying 
changes to estimates and changes in foreign exchange rates during the period for those 
companies with overseas earnings.

■	 The prospective EV/sales and EV/EBITDA multiples for CY25, priced as at end January 
2025, and how they compare with the long-term average multiples. The end-January 
date is due to the timing lag in preparing the data. The long-term average covers the 
period 2006–24, so that we include changes over the cycle (ie to include the global 
financial crisis of 2007–08). Unlike the company-specific screens, we have included 
EBITDA loss makers within the aggregate multiple to fully reflect the forecast 
profitability and subsequent ratings of the subsectors. Our enterprise value calculation 
includes IFRS 16 accounting changes, effective from 1 January 2019. Consequently, 
IFRS accounting changes will affect the comparability of EV/EBITDA multiples either 
side of that date, given that it affects both the numerator and the denominator of the 
multiple. The subsectors are sorted by ascending order of the discount/premium to 
their long-term average.

■	 For the company screens, we have excluded companies that are either currently 
EBITDA loss-making or where the long-term average EV/EBITDA multiple is negative. 
We have also only included those companies for which consensus is forecasting positive 
free cash flow in CY25 and CY26. Consequently, not every company in the region is 
shown in our screens.

■	 For the individual company screens, we show the CY25 EBITDA margin relative, 
which shows how the subsector’s prospective margin compares with the range of 
reported profit margins between 2006 and 2023. A negative percentage indicates an 
expected margin that is below those achieved between 2006 and 2023, a percentage 
between 0% and 100% indicates where the expected margin is within the range within 
that period and a percentage greater than 100% indicates an expected margin that 
is greater than the subsector has achieved within that same period of 2006 to 2023. 
Comparison of relative margins over time is helpful in providing some context for the 
prospective EV/EBITDA multiples versus historical multiples.
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At the end of January 2025, 13 of the 20 subsectors were trading at discounts to their 
long-term average EV/EBITDA multiple. For 18 of the subsectors, the market was 
expecting sales growth in CY25 and for 19 of the subsectors, profit growth.

EBITDA margins were broadly unchanged in the quarter at the sector level. As seen in 
Exhibit 11, a number of subsectors across all three regions continue to trade at significant 
discounts to their long-term average EV/sales and EV/EBITDA multiples. In absolute 
terms, there is considerable variation between multiples, with the UK companies at a clear 
disadvantage. UK and EU broadcasting subsectors are on the lowest ratings on EV/Sales 
and EV/EBITDA, with (unsurprisingly) North American interactive media and services and 
movies and entertainment on the most expansive ratings.

Exhibit 11: Relative subsector valuations at end January 2025

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

For the individual company screens, we provide two screens. We look at prospective EV/
sales multiples (including lease liabilities) versus prospective FY25 EBITDA margins to 
give a better sense of relative valuation among the sectors. We work on the assumption 
that a higher level of profitability would justify a higher valuation, all other things being 
equal, while recognising that different industries have different investment requirements, 
growth rates and levels of profitability. For EV/sales versus EBITDA margin, we draw 
a line of best fit and select the companies below that line of best fit (ie those that have 
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a relatively low EV/sales multiple for a given EBITDA margin). We note that across all 
regions, there was almost no correlation at all (R-squared of >0.10) between EV/EBITDA 
multiples and prospective EBITDA margins. We supplement this with a screen that looks 
at the prospective EV/EBITDA multiples for these companies versus their historical 
multiples, to provide a good comparison of a company’s absolute value versus its own 
history. Owing to some data visibility issues, only the UK market screens are displaying the 
individual companies’ premium or discount to long-term EV/EBITDA at this time.

We create the subindustry aggregations bottom-up, by summing the data for the 
individual companies in the sectors. The quoted changes in market values and growth rates 
for estimates are on a like-for-like basis (ie we only include data for a company if there are 
data for both the base and current period). The source of our data is LSEG Data & Analytics 
(formerly Refinitiv), and so we are dependent on the completeness (LSEG may not include 
data from all covering analysts and may not include every line item of the analysts’ models), 
timeliness and therefore accuracy of its data.
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We show the breakdown of the UK media GICS subsectors by market capitalisation in 
Exhibit 12 at the end of Q424. We hope to show the drivers behind the movements in the 
media in each region. The UK has a heavy weighting to the advertising and interactive 
media & services subsectors, followed by broadcasting. The remaining subsectors account 
for 6% or less of the total.

Exhibit 12: UK GICS media subsector breakdown by market value

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

The UK media’s -1.4% return in Q424 underperformed the wider UK market’s -0.8% 
return, reversing the outperformance of the preceding quarter. Of the six subsectors, 
only one was in positive territory in the quarter – advertising, which posted a gain of 1%. 
The other five subsectors all showed declines, ranging from modest (interactive media 
& services down 1%) to marked (broadcasting down 11%). With ITV accounting for 96% 
of the broadcasting total market value, this simply reflects the single stock. With Canal+ 
having listed in December, the two stocks will dominate, with ITV at 57% and Canal+ at 
41% at current prices. The better performance from the advertising sector stems from the 
8% uplift in market value in WPP over the quarter, offset by some weakness from Informa 
and 4imprint.

The overall performance of the media sector was slightly more than the net downgrade 
to aggregate CY24e EBITDA of -0.6% in the quarter. All the subsectors experienced a 
lowering of CY24 EBITDA expectations of between -0.4% and -9.1% (interactive home 
entertainment). Over the year as a whole, expectations of EBITDA growth were pared 
back by 1.7%, while revenue estimates were down 4.2%, implying that margins for the year 
are set to be higher than initially anticipated.
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Exhibit 13: UK sector performance versus consensus CY24 profits in Q424  

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

In Exhibit 14 we show the number of companies receiving upgrades and downgrades in 
Q424 within the subsectors to eliminate any skewing of estimate changes for the major 
companies and display the overall health of the subsectors. The UK saw a reversal of the 
previous two quarters’ net upgrades to net downgrades. Three out of the six subsectors 
had stocks with upgraded estimates, but these were outnumbered by the downgrades in 
all cases.

Exhibit 14: Number of companies to receive upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit 
forecasts in Q424

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

The peak in upgrades now shows clearly as having been in Q224, when the worst fears 
for the year’s prospects were being moderated, with confidence in the likely fulfilments 
of those estimates fading as the year drew to a close. Net downgrades in Q424 were the 
worst that they have been over the previous two years.

Exhibit 15: Quarterly progression in upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit forecasts
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UK media valuation opportunities
As highlighted earlier, we supplement our absolute valuation screen, which for each 
company looks at prospective EV/EBITDA multiples versus its long-term average, with 
a screen that gives some indication of relative value, by comparing prospective EV/sales 
multiples (including leases) with EBITDA margin.

We can see from Exhibit 16 that there is a relatively strong correlation between CY25e 
EV/sales multiples and EBITDA margins (R-squared 0.69) in the UK. The data are not 
complete for all companies, which likely affects the calculation of the line of best fit. That 
said, the UK has the highest proportion of companies that have both an EBITDA margin 
and EV/sales multiple, at 65% of the total UK media universe.

Exhibit 16: Correlation of CY25e EV/sales multiple and EBITDA margin

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 January 2025)

Exhibit 17 highlights all the companies that feature in the correlation analysis, regardless 
of where they sit relative to the line of best fit. The companies are ordered by those that 
feature below the line of best fit first, and subsequently then the discount versus their 
long-term EBITDA multiple. Overall, there were 24 companies that sit below the line of 
best fit, all of which except for one were trading at a discount to their long-term average 
multiple at the end of January 2025.
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Exhibit 17: UK valuation screen

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 January 2025)
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In Exhibit 18 we show the shape of the European media GICS subsectors by market value. 
The contribution spread among the subsectors is much greater than in the UK. Movies and 
entertainment is the largest subsector in Europe, accounting for 43% of the total, followed 
by Advertising at 20%. 

Exhibit 18: Continental Europe GICS media subsector breakdown by market value

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

The European media market again underperformed in Q424, falling 4.8% versus a 3.8% 
drop in the wider market. Therefore, and perhaps unsurprisingly, a greater number of 
subsectors underperformed (four) than outperformed (three), signalling a weaker period 
for the European media market. The heavier weighting to the better-performing movies 
and entertainment subsector mitigated the more dramatic falls in the share prices of 
stocks in the cable and satellite and broadcasting subsectors, which between them only 
account for 10% of the whole European media sector valuation. However, the broadcasting 
retrenchment is, in fact, a statistical aberration due to the unbundling of Vivendi in the 
quarter, with Canal+ being listed in London in the broadcasting subsector, Havas listing on 
Euronext Amsterdam in advertising and Louis Hachette separately listing in Paris under 
publishing. For Q125, these entities will be included in their new guises within our analysis. 

Exhibit 19: Continental Europe subsector performance versus consensus CY24 profits in Q424
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There was relatively little movement on EBITDA estimates for CY24e, with the subsectors 
in a range of -4.8% (publishing) to +1.8% (cable and satellite). Exhibit 19 above shows how 
little correlation there was in the quarter between change in expectations and market 
performance, even if the broadcasting anomaly is put to one side.

Despite the 2% downgrade to the total media sector’s CY24 EBITDA forecasts, the sector 
saw a net number of downgrades in Q424. This was despite more subsectors receiving a 
net number of upgrades (four) than downgrades (three). That said, the interactive home 
entertainment subsector saw a net downgrade of eight, while advertising received a net 
number of six downgrades.

Exhibit 20: Number of companies to receive upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit 
forecasts in Q424

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

As with the UK, Europe saw a greater number of net companies receiving downgrades in 
Q424 than in Q324 (after a less bleak Q224). Net downgrades continue to be a feature of 
the European media sector, as shown in Exhibit 21.

Exhibit 21: Quarterly progression in upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit forecasts

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)
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Continental Europe media valuation opportunities
We show in Exhibit 22 the output from the valuation screen, as described previously, for 
the Continental European companies. There is less correlation between prospective CY25 
EBITDA margins and EV/sales multiples than in the UK, with an R-squared of just 0.19.

The data from LSEG Data & Analytics are less comprehensive than in the UK, with just 32% 
of media companies having a data point for both FY25e EV/sales and prospective EBITDA 
margin. WE aim to restore the column reporting the discount to long-term EV/EBITDA for 
our end-Q125 report.

Exhibit 22: Correlation of CY25e EV/sales multiple and EBITDA margin

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 January 2025)

In Exhibit 23, we feature all the companies in the regression analysis, regardless of where 
they sit relative to the line of best fit.

For the valuation screen below, we now only include those below the line of best fit, 
in order of their divergence from it. As at 31 January, there were 65 such EU media 
companies, from a total of 333.
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Exhibit 23: Continental European valuation screen

Continued
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Exhibit 23: Continental European valuation screen continued

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 January 2025)
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We show in Exhibit 24 the make-up of the North American media market, which is heavily 
weighted towards the interactive media & services subsector, including mega-caps 
Alphabet and Meta Platforms, which together account for 69% of the North American 
media sector. Movies and entertainment makes up 15% of the total, with the remainder of 
the subsectors accounting for 5% n or less each.

Exhibit 24: North American GICS media subsector breakdown by market value

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

The North American media sector outperformed in line with the wider market’s 6% 
return, with like-for-like market value across the sector increasing by 9%. Four subsectors 
outperformed, while two underperformed, a reversal in proportion from the previous 
quarter. The two underperforming subsectors only represent 6% of the pie, with the 
largest two subsectors posting the strongest increases in market value, considerably 
greater than the upgrades to CY24 estimates in the period. Within this, interactive media 
& services, Alphabet’s share price rose 14% in the quarter, more than reversing the prior 
quarter’s 9% fall, while Meta Platforms posted a 2% rise, consolidating Q3’s 14% increase. 
Both saw an increase in market EBITDA estimates for the year, of 2% for Alphabet and 3% 
for Meta Platforms.

For the movies and entertainment subsector, there is a similar concentration of value, with 
three stocks accounting for 80% of the subsector value, being Netflix, Disney and Spotify. 
These increased their market values in the quarter by 26%, 21% and 16% respectively, 
although only Netflix had an upwards revision to expected CY24 EBITDA, of +3%. Ther 
next largest stock in the subsector, Warner Brothers Discovery, also saw its market value 
increase by 28% in the quarter, although this was still insufficient to push it ahead over the 
year as a whole.

Exhibit 25: North America subsector performance versus consensus CY24 profits in Q424
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Looking at the estimate changes for the individual companies in North America, as 
with both the UK and Europe, there was an even balance between the upgrades and 
downgrades for the year in the quarter. Three subsectors, interactive media and services, 
advertising and interactive home entertainment, received net upgrades, with the 
remaining subsectors receiving net downgrades.

Exhibit 26: Number of companies to receive upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit 
forecasts in Q424

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

In contrast to the other two regions covered above, upgrades and downgrades reached 
equilibrium in the quarter, as they had in Q224. As yet, there are no overall indications of 
improving prospects, with the positive bias purely emanating from the largest stocks.

Exhibit 27: Quarterly progression in upgrades or downgrades to CY24 profit forecasts

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 December 2024)

North American media valuation opportunities
Exhibit 28 shows the output from our valuation screens for North American companies. 
There is a lower correlation in North America than the UK but a little better than 
Continental Europe, with an R-squared of just 0.29.

The data from LSEG Data & Analytics for companies with both a CY25e EBITDA margin 
and an EV/sales multiple remain patchy, with just 35% of companies having both.
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Exhibit 28: Correlation of CY25e EV/sales multiple and EBITDA margin

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 January 2025)

As with Continental Europe, our screen in Exhibit 29 incorporates just those companies in 
the correlation analysis which sit below the line of best fit, ordered with largest divergence 
first. There were 98 companies that sit below the line of best fit. Again, we will re-
introduce the relative EV/EBITDA to its long-term average with our next report.
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Exhibit 29: North American valuation screen

Continued
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Exhibit 29: North American valuation screen continued

Source: Edison Investment Research, LSEG Data & Analytics (31 January 2025)
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General disclaimer and copyright 
This report has been prepared and issued by Edison. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £60,000 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed 
note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision 
of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or 
warrants for any of our services.

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we 
do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report 
represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information or statements in this report contain information that is 
based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 
factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations. 

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or 
expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note.

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by 
us should not be construed by any subscriber or prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities 
described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors.

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment 
business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and 
contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to Edison’s policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest.

Copyright: Copyright 2024 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison). 

Australia
Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth 
Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended 
only for “wholesale clients” within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into 
account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having regard to your 
objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant 
Product Disclosure Statement or like instrument. 

New Zealand 
The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and 
habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is 
not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content 
of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in relation to 
acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent 
that it contains any financial advice, is intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular 
financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making an investment decision.

United Kingdom
This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any 
securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal 
requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment 
research. 

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. 
investment professionals within the meaning of Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the “FPO”) 
(ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to 
distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be distributed 
or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon 
the contents of this document. 

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any 
other person.

United States 
The Investment Research is a publication distributed in the United States by Edison Investment Research, Inc. Edison Investment Research, Inc. is registered as an 
investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Edison relies upon the “publishers’ exclusion” from the definition of investment adviser under Section 
202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide publication of general and regular circulation 
offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison 
does not offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes 
a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any 
specific person.
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